Limited 700 USD 70,00,000/-

CHANGE IN THE CAPITAL STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

a.	 Authorized Share Capital

During the year under review, following are the changes in Authorised Share Capi-
tal of the Company:

•	 Company has increased the authorized capital from Rs. 69,90,79,110/- (Rupees 
Sixty-Nine Crores Ninety Lakhs Seventy-Nine Thousand One Hundred and Ten 
Only) divided into 5,24,07,911 (Five Crores Twenty-Four Lakhs Seven Thousand 
Nine Hundred and Eleven) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each and 
1,75,00,000 (One Crore Seventy-Five Lakhs) preference shares of Rs. 10/- each to 
Rs. 72,90,79,110/- (Rupees Seventy-Two Crore Ninety Lakhs Seventy-Nine Thou-
sand One Hundred Ten Only) divided into 5,54,07,911 (Five Crore Fifty-Four Lakhs 
Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Eleven) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each and 1,75,00,000 (One Crore Seventy-Five Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten) each at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on August 2, 
2024 and 

•	 Company has increase authorized capital from Rs. 72,90,79,110/- (Rupees Sev-
enty-Two Crore Ninety Lakhs Seventy-Nine Thousand One Hundred Ten Only) 
divided into 5,54,07,911 (Five Crore Fifty-Four Lakhs Seven Thousand Nine Hun-
dred Eleven) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and 1,75,00,000 (One 
Crore Seventy-Five Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 
77,90,79,110/- (Rupees Seventy-Seven Crore Ninety Lakhs Seventy-Nine Thou-

sand One Hundred Ten Only) divided into 5,54,07,911 (Five Crore Fifty-Four Lakh 
Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Eleven) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each and 2,25,00,000 (Two Crore Twenty Five Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten) each at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on February 
12, 2025. 

After the financial year and upto the date of report following are the changes in Authorised 

Share Capital of the Company:

•	 Company has increased authorized capital from Rs. 77,90,79,110/- (Rupees Sev-
enty-Seven Crore Ninety Lakhs Seventy-Nine Thousand One Hundred Ten Only) 
divided into 5,54,07,911 (Five Crore Fifty-Four Lakh Seven Thousand Nine Hun-
dred Eleven) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and 2,25,00,000 (Two 
Crore Twenty-Five Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 
98,90,79,110/- (Rupees Ninety-Eight Crore Ninety Lakhs Seventy-Nine Thousand 
One Hundred Ten Only) divided into 7,64,07,911 (Seven Crore Sixty-Four Lakhs 
Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Eleven) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each and 2,25,00,000 (Two Crore Twenty-Five Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on April 8, 2025.

b.	 Paid-up Share Capital

•	 Equity Shares

During the year under review, your Company had issued and allotted follow-
ing Equity Shares:

[...]

22.25 to Pahal Welfare Trust under ESOP.

b)	 Issued and allotted 55,500 equity shares having face value of Rs. 10/- each at 
Rs. 32.25/- including premium of Rs. 22.25 to Pahal Welfare Trust under ESOP.

Thus, as on 31st March 2025, the Equity Share Capital of the Company stood at Rs. 
46,97,57,510/- (Rupees Forty-Six Crores Ninety-Seven Lakhs Fifty-Seven Thousand 
Five Hundred and Ten Only).

After the financial year and upto the date of report, your Company had issued and 
allotted following Equity Shares:

a.	 Issued and allotted 21,94,374 equity shares upon conversion of Compulsorily 
Convertible Preference Shares (Series C) having face value of Rs.